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STAFF REPORT 

SAN CLEMENTE PLANNING COMMISSION 
Date: October 2, 2024 

 
 
PLANNER: Jonathan Ciampa, Contract Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Discretionary Sign Permit DSP 24-003, Shoreline Dental Signage, a 

request to establish a Master Sign Program for a new nonresidential 
building (medical office facility), including the installation of a free-standing 
monument sign and a request to exceed the required cumulative sign area 
of 25 square feet allowed by right per business within the Architectural 
Overlay District.  

 
The Planning Commission will also consider whether to find the project 
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1: 
Existing Facilities) and Section 15311 (Class 11: Accessory Structures). 

 
 
LOCATION: 1409 South El Camino Real / 692-131-07 
 
ZONING/ GENERAL PLAN: Neighborhood Commercial 2 (NC2) zoning district and 

Architectural (A) Overlay District 
 
REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
The following findings shall be made to approve the proposed project. The draft 
Resolution (Attachment 1) and analysis section of this report provide an assessment of 
the project’s compliance with these findings. 
 
Discretionary Sign Permit, 17.16.250, to allow a Master Sign Program and more 
than 25 square feet of sign area for a business within the Architectural Overlay 
District.  
 

a. The design, including lighting, scale, length and materials, of the sign is consistent 
with the intent of the design elements of the General Plan, Design Guidelines, 
respective specific plan or Architectural Overlay District in which the sign is to be 
located; 

b. The design, scale and materials of the sign harmonize with the architectural design 
and details of the building or site it serves; 

c. The design and scale of the sign is appropriate to the distance from which the sign 
is normally viewed; 
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d. The design and materials of the sign provide a contrast between the background 
and letters; 

e. If a freestanding sign is included in the sign application, the design, scale or 
location of the building dictates the use of freestanding signs, rather than building-
mounted signs; 

f. The provisions of the Master Sign Program ensure consistency in design and style 
of all new signs; 

g. The provisions of the Master Sign Program address compatibility of the design and 
style of any existing signs on the building or site; and 

h. All new signs within the Master Sign Program are in compliance with the design 
standards of this SCMC Chapter 17.16. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The property is located at 1409 South El Camino Real within the Neighborhood 
Commercial 2 (NC2) zoning district and Architectural (A) Overlay District. In the 
Architectural (A) Overlay District public and private buildings are required to be 
constructed and maintained in the traditional Spanish Colonial Revival style of 
architecture. The Planning Commission approved the Shoreline Dental project on April 7, 
20211, including the demolition of Tommy’s Dinner and the construction of a new 6,305 
square foot, 32 foot tall Spanish Colonial Revival, office Medical facility for Shoreline 
Dental. The project is currently under construction, with the framing completed and the 
stucco application underway. Image 1 below is an aerial view of the site and Attachment 
2 is a Location Map. 
 

Image 1 – Aerial View of Project Site 
 

 
 

1 See staff agenda packet here: https://www.san-clemente.org/government/commissions-

committees/planning-commission/packets-/-folder-9621; and meeting minutes here: 

https://www.san-clemente.org/home/showpublisheddocument/63853/637562354720730000  

https://www.san-clemente.org/government/commissions-committees/planning-commission/packets-/-folder-9621
https://www.san-clemente.org/government/commissions-committees/planning-commission/packets-/-folder-9621
https://www.san-clemente.org/home/showpublisheddocument/63853/637562354720730000
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Development Management Team Meeting 
 
The City's Development Management Team (DMT) reviewed the project and 
recommends approval per the draft resolution (Attachment 1, Exhibit A).  
 
Noticing 
 
Public notices were distributed and posted per City and State requirements. Staff has not 
received any public comments on this item to-date.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Discretionary Sign Permit to establish a Master 
Sign Program with a total of four (4) signs in association with a new nonresidential 
structure within the Architectural Overlay (Attachment 6). A Discretionary Sign Permit 
(DSP) is also required for the monument sign and to allow the business’ total sign area 
to exceed 25 square feet in the Architectural Overlay District. 
 
The applicant is proposing the following signs for the new non-residential structure:  
 

● Wall Signage: (2 total) The proposed wall signage would identify the name of the 
proposed business (Shoreline Dental). One (1) sign would face South El Camino 
Real and the other faces West Avenida Valencia. Each sign has a sign area of 
37.77 square feet. The signs would be constructed out of aluminum and internally 
illuminated, with a halo-illumination. 

● Monument Sign: (1 total) The proposed monument sign is located within a 
landscaped area along the north west property line facing South El Camino Real. 
The monument sign would have a sign area of 24 square feet, and is be designed 
to reflect the Spanish Colonial Revival design of the proposed building using 
decorative tiles and a white stucco finish. The monument sign would be double 
sided, internally illuminated, with halo-style push through acrylic face. 

● Business Directory Wall Signage: (1 total) The proposed business directory wall 
signage identifies the name of the office occupying the structure, hours of 
operation, and the names of the dentist who will be working for the dental office. 
The signage is located near the entrance on the east side of the structure. The 
proposed wall signage is 4 square feet, and will be designed to reflect the Spanish 
Colonial Revival Design of the proposed building using aluminum, acrylic panels 
and white vinyl lettering to appear handcrafted. 

 

PROJECT ANALYSIS 

Development Standards 
The proposed MSP is consistent with all applicable sign area standards, as shown in 
Table 1 below.  
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Table 1 – Sign Area Standards 
 

 

 

*Yes - with approval of a Discretionary Sign Permit. The applicant is requesting more than 25 sq. 
ft. of sign area for the tenant at the corner of South El Camino Real and West Avenida Valencia.   
 
Discretionary Sign Permit 
 
The intent of discretionary review for the Discretionary Sign Permit which includes the 
Master Sign Program is to ensure signs are compatible and harmonious with the 
architecture of the buildings they serve and with the surrounding neighborhood, and to 
ensure signs comply with the purpose and intent of the City's sign regulations. 
 
Master Sign Program 
 
The Master Sign Program includes signs that are placed and sized to complement and 
be in character with the proposed building, and requires high quality aluminum signage 
with lighting options such as halo illumination or gooseneck light fixtures, consistent with 
Architectural Overlay District sign standards, and Urban Design Policy UD-1.09: Signs, 
which states, “We require quality, balance, consistency, and the use of high quality 
materials in the design of public and private signs, including commercial signs, municipal 
signs, and street and traffic signs. Signs should be compatible with the architectural 
character of buildings on which they are placed, prevailing streetscape character and 

Standard Zoning Ordinance Proposed 
Complies with 

the Code 

Max. Sign Area 
Allowed Per Site 276 sq.ft.  103.54 sq.ft.  

 
Yes 

Max. Sign Area 
Oriented Toward Any 
One Property Line of a 
Site, Common Parking 
Area, Pedestrian Area, 
Driveway or Alley 

West PL: 264 sq.ft. 
South PL: 74 sq.ft.  

West PL: 61.77 
South PL: 41.77 

Yes 

Max. Length of a Sign 
Allowed Per Business 
Facade 

75% of the length of 
the business facade 

All signs less than 
75% of the length 

of business 
facades 

Yes 

Max.Sign Area Allowed 
Per Monument Sign 64 sq.ft. 24 sq.ft. Yes 

Standard Zoning Ordinance Proposed 
Complies with 

the Code 

Max. Sign Area 
Allowed Per Business  25 sq.ft.  103.54 sq.ft. Yes* 
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surrounding community character, and should be not be visually obtrusive.” The proposed 
color palette consists of shades of blue, which contrast against the building’s smooth 
white stucco. The proposed location and size of the signs are located centrally on their 
respective architectural elements and maintain the smooth white stucco as the dominant 
material by providing sufficient space in between the edges of signs and architectural 
building elements. The design and size of the proposed signs are proportional to the two-
story building as viewed from South El Camino Real and West Avenida Valencia. 
Additionally, all signage is proposed entirely within private property and does not 
encroach into the public right-of-way nor does it obstruct line of sight for pedestrians, 
bicyclists, or vehicular drivers.  
 
Request to Exceed 25 Square Feet of Sign Area  
 
The applicant is requesting 103.54 square feet of sign area for the proposed tenant 
(Shoreline Dental) at the corner of South El Camino Real and West Avenida Valencia, 
where 25 square feet of sign area is the maximum by-right allowance per business within 
the Architectural Overlay District. Approval of a Discretionary Sign Permit allows the 
maximum sign area for a business to exceed 25 square feet. The proposed wall sign area 
is appropriate given the building’s entire length and height as viewed from South El 
Camino Real and West Avenida Valencia, which allows the signs to be proportional to the 
subject elevation. The signs are also centrally positioned on architectural tower elements 
and do not interfere with the building’s design. Furthermore, the proposed monument sign 
is designed to reflect the Spanish Colonial Revival design of the proposed building using 
decorative tiles and a white stucco finish. The tenant’s unique location on the corner lot 
gives further opportunities for signage given the large street frontage of the site.  
 
Design Review Subcommittee 
 
The Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) reviewed the proposed project on May 29, 
2024. The DRSC supports the overall project design and recommended forwarding the 
project to the Planning Commission for review. DRSC provided several recommendations 
per the minutes from the May 29th meeting to be incorporated into the project (Attachment 
3). These recommendations and the applicant’s response are summarized in Table 2 
below: 
 

Table 2: DRSC Recommendations and Applicant Responses 
 

Comment/Recommendation: Applicant Response: 

1. Remove or relocate sign #3 as it is 
freeway-oriented signage with a 
design that is not compatible with the 
Spanish Colonial Revival Design of 
the structure. 

 

Addressed. Sign #3 from the DRSC 
plan set was eliminated from the 
project. 
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Comment/Recommendation: Applicant Response: 

2. Consider moving the monument sign 
closer to the building if it does not 
create line of sight issues. 

Not Addressed. The applicant requests 
to maintain the location of the 
monument sign to be evenly spaced 
between the driveway access points to 
provide signage to vehicles and avoid 
potential line of sight issues. 

3. Consider modifying the design of the 
monument sign to incorporate 
architectural elements of the building 
like tile utilized on the building. 
 

Addressed. Decorative Spanish tile 
utilized for the main building is 
proposed with the design of the 
monument sign to enhance the design 
and connect it with the building. (See 
“page 10” of the plans, Attachment 6.) 

4. Consider utilizing a plaque in place of 
the window sign with vinyl lettering 

Addressed. A plaque is proposed as a 
business directory wall sign. 
(See “page 9” of the plans, Attachment 
6.) 

 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW/COMPLIANCE (CEQA) 
 
The Planning Division completed an initial environmental assessment of the project per 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Staff recommends the Planning 
Commission determine the project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Sections 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities) and 15311 (Class 11: Accessory 
Structures) because the project is limited to a Master Sign Program for new on-site 
signage for a new office medical building and does not constitute an expansion of the 
existing use. 
 
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION REVIEW  
 
The project site is located outside the Coastal Zone Overlay District and does not require 
California Coastal Commission approval. 
 
ALTERNATIVES; IMPLICATIONS OF ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Planning Commission may take any of the following actions: 
 

1. Approve the application(s) 
 

2. Modify the conditions of approval to effect desired changes prior to approval 
 

3. Deny the application(s).   If the Commission wishes to pursue this option, the 
hearing will need to be continued to allow the appropriate resolution(s) to be 
prepared 



Shoreline Dental Discretionary Sign Permit       Page 7  
 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: 
             

1. Determine the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the CEQA 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities) and 
15311 (Class 11: Accessory Structures); and   
 

2. Adopt Resolution PC 24-021 approving Discretionary Sign Permit 24-003, 
Shoreline Dental Master Sign Program. 

  
Attachments: 
 

1. Resolution No. PC 24-021 
 Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval  

2. Location Map 
3. May 29, 2024 DRSC Minutes 
4. General Plan Compliance 
5. Site Photographs 
6. Master Sign Program 



 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  PC 24-021 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING 
DISCRETIONARY SIGN PERMIT 24-003 SHORELINE 
DENTAL SIGNS, A REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A MASTER 
SIGN PROGRAM, INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF A 
FREESTANDING MONUMENT SIGN AND EXCEEDING A 
CUMULATIVE SIGN AREA OF 25 SQUARE FEET 
ALLOWED BY RIGHT PER BUSINESS IN THE 
ARCHITECTURAL OVERLAY DISTRICT, LOCATED AT 
1409 SOUTH EL CAMINO REAL AND FINDING THE 
PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 
UNDER SECTION 15301 OF THE CEQA GUIDELINES (14 
CCR§ 15301, CLASS 1: EXISTING FACILITIES) AND 
SECTION 15311 OF THE CEQA GUIDELINES (14 CCR§ 
15311, CLASS 11: ACCESSORY STRUCTURES) 
 

 
 WHEREAS, on December 13, 2023 an application was submitted by Laura Reilly, 
940 Calle Amanecer unit A, San Clemente, CA 92673 and deemed complete on July 3, 
2024, for Discretionary Sign Permit 24-003, which is a request to establish a Sign 
Program, install a freestanding monument sign, and exceed a cumulative sign area of 25 
feet allowed by right per business in the Architectural Overlay District at 1409 South El 
Camino Real in the Neighborhood Commercial 2 (NC 2) Zoning District and Architectural 
Overlay District. The legal description of the site is TR 851 BLK 6 LOT 1 AND BLK 6 
LOTS 2-5 INC AND BLK 6 LOT 20TR 851 BLK K POR LOT 5; the Assessor’s Parcel 
Number is 692-131-07; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Division has completed an initial environmental 
assessment of the above matter in accordance with the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) and recommends that the Planning Commission determine the project is 
categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 
(Class 1: Existing Facilities) and 15311 (Class 11: Accessory Structures) because the 
project involves the establishment of a Sign Program that would result in the placement 
of on-premise signs to a new structure, and the installation of a new monument sign; and   
 

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2024, the City's Development Management Team 
(DMT) reviewed the proposed project for compliance with the General Plan, Zoning 
Ordinance, and other applicable City ordinances and codes and supports the project 
subject to attached conditions of approval; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 29, 2024, the City’s Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) 

considered the project and supported it with recommended revisions; and 

ciampaj
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1



Resolution No. PC 24-021                   Page 2 

 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with City and State requirements, notice of the public 

hearing was published in the San Clemente Times newspaper on August 22, 2024, 
posted at the project site, and mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
parcel; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 2, 2024, the Planning Commission of the City of San 
Clemente held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject application, considered written 
and oral comments, and facts and evidence presented by the applicant, City staff, and 
other interested parties. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, The Planning Commission of the City of San Clemente does 

hereby resolve as follows: 
 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. 

 
The Planning Commission hereby finds that all of the facts in the Recitals are true 

and correct and are incorporated and adopted as findings of the Planning Commission as 
fully set forth in this resolution. 

 
Section 2. CEQA Findings.  
 
Based upon its review of the entire record, including the Staff Report, any public 

comments or testimony presented to the Planning Commission, and the facts outlined 
below, the Planning Commission hereby finds and determines that the proposed project 
is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 
(Class 1: Existing Facilities) and 15311 (Class 11: Accessory Structures). 
 

The Class 1 and 11 exemptions specifically exempts from further CEQA review 
the construction or replacement of minor structures accessory or appurtenant to existing 
commercial, industrial, or institutional facilities, such as on-premise signs, small parking 
lots, or the placement of seasonal or temporary use items (such as lifeguard towers, 
mobile food units, portable restrooms, or similar items) in public use areas.  Here, the 
project consists of the establishment of a sign program, which would result in the 
placement of on-premise signs to a new structure and the installation of a single 
monument sign.  Thus, the project qualifies for the Class 1 and 11 exemptions.  
 

Furthermore, none of the exceptions to the use of the Class 1 and 11 categorical 
exemptions identified in State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply.  The project is 
not located in a particularly sensitive environment, and will not impact an environmental 
resource of hazardous or critical concern. The project will not result in a cumulative impact 
from successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time as sign standards 
limit the amount of signage on the commercial site. There are no unusual circumstances 
surrounding the project that result in a reasonably possibility of a significant effect on the 
environment.  The site is under development for the construction of a new office medical 
building that was approved under a separate application and the signs are ancillary to the 
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improvements to the site and building. The project will not damage scenic resources, 
including trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources.  No new 
structures are proposed other than the monument sign and on-premise signage.  The 
project does not include any hazardous waste sites, and the project will not cause a 
substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.  Thus, the Class 
1 and 11 exemptions apply, and no further environmental review is required.   
 

Section 3.  Discretionary Sign Permit Findings  
 
With respect to Discretionary Sign Permit 24-003, the Planning Commission finds 

as follows: 
 
A. The design, including lighting, scale, length and materials, of the signs are 

consistent with the intent of the design elements of the General Plan and the 
City’s Design Guidelines, in that:  
 
1. General Plan, Urban Design Element, Policy UD-1.09: Signs, which states: 

“We require quality, balance, consistency, and the use of high-quality 
materials in the design of public and private signs, including commercial 
signs, municipal signs, and street and traffic signs. Signs should be 
compatible with the architectural character of buildings on which they are 
placed, prevailing streetscape character and surrounding community 
character, and should not be visually obtrusive.” The proposed monument 
sign as well as the proposed on-premise signage, are placed and sized to 
complement and be in character with the building’s architecture, in 
accordance with Policy UD-1.09; and 

 
2. General Plan, Urban Design Element, Policy UD-1.08: Wayfinding, which 

states: “We maintain an attractive, unified citywide system of signage, 
streetscape and landscaping to clearly mark direction to public buildings, 
parks, beaches, public parking areas, natural features and City entry points 
and gateways.” The proposed signs continue the Spanish Colonial Revival 
Architecture that distinguishes San Clemente as the Spanish Village by the 
Sea, and will provide identification and wayfinding for the new 
nonresidential structure; and 
 

3. The proposed on-premise signs use internally illuminated, halo lit, 
aluminum signs, and the proposed monument sign will be double sided, 
internally illuminated, with a halo-style push through acrylic face, which is 
consistent with the criteria for signs within the Architectural Overlay (SCMC 
17.84.020) to maintain the City’s Spanish Colonial Revival architectural 
theme. 
 

B. The design, scale, and materials of the signs harmonize with the architectural 
design and details of the building or site it serves, in that:  
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1. The on-premise signage and the monument sign are placed and sized to 
complement and be in character with the building’s architecture, in 
accordance with Urban Design Policy UD-1.09: Signs which states: “We 
require quality, balance, consistency, and the use of high-quality materials 
in the design of public and private signs, including commercial signs, 
municipal signs, and street and traffic signs. Signs should be compatible 
with the architectural character of buildings on which they are placed, 
prevailing streetscape character and surrounding community character, and 
should not be visually obtrusive.”; and 
 

2. The proposal includes a blue, white and black color theme that is simple, 
consistent, and provides high contrast for legibility. 

 
C. The design and scale of the signs are appropriate to the distance from which 

the signs are normally viewed, in that:  
 
1. The height of the proposed new monument sign is appropriate given the 

roadway configuration, speed of traffic, and on-street parking that can 
obstruct views toward the business. The proposed sign is compatible with 
other signage along S. El Camino Real where free-standing signs are 
common; and 
 

2. The proposed monument sign will be adequately visible to vehicle and 
pedestrian traffic while maintaining traffic line of sight because it is 
positioned on the south side of the property within a landscape planter along 
S. El Camino Real.  

 
D. The design and materials of the signs provide a contrast between the 

background and letters, in that:  
 
1. The proposed lettering and logo consist of blue, white, and black lettering 

and graphics, providing high contrast. 
 

E. If a freestanding sign is included in the sign application, the design, scale or 
location of the building dictates the use of freestanding signs, rather than 
building-mounted signs, in that; 

1. The property 260 linear feet of frontage along South El Camino Real, and 
the monument sign provides wayfinding value, located adjacent to the 
parking lot of the new commercial building; and 

2. The DRSC reviewed the application for the freestanding monument sign 
and supported its location and design that is complementary to the Spanish 
Colonial Revival architecture of the building. 
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F. The provisions of the Master Sign Program ensure consistency in design and 
style of all new signs, in that:  

1. The Master Sign Program allows four types of signs with lighting such as 
halo illumination, consistent with Architectural Overlay District sign 
standards; and  

 
2. A list of treatments is provided to ensure cohesiveness on signage 

throughout the building; and  
 

3. New signage must be reviewed and approved by both the landlord and the 
City for consistency with the Master Sign Program; and 

 
4. The proposed color palette consists of blue, white and black, which provides 

contrast against the building’s smooth white stucco; and 

5. The Design Review Subcommittee reviewed the application and concluded 
that the Master Sign Program is consistent in design and style of all the 
proposed signs. 

G. The provisions of the Master Sign Program address compatibility of the design 
and style of any existing signs on the building or site, in that: 

1. There is no existing signage on the site since the proposed Master Sign 
Program is to establish sign standards for a new non-residential structure; 
and 
 

2. The signs were confirmed by the DRSC to be consistent with the Spanish 
Colonial Revival architecture of the building.  
 

H. All new signs within the Master Sign Program are in compliance with the design 
standards of chapter 17.16 of the Zoning Code, in that: 

1. All signage is proposed entirely within private property and does not 
encroach into the public right-of-way nor does it obstruct line of sight for 
pedestrians, bicyclists, or vehicular drivers including the proposed 
monument sign; and  
 

2. The allowed placement, size, and materials such as high-quality metal and 
halo-illumination complement the Spanish Colonial Revival commercial 
structure on site, and comply with Architectural Overlay District sign 
standards; and 
 

3. The proposed signs meet the material and size requirements specified 
within chapter 17.84 of the Zoning Code, including the exception request to 
install more than 25 square feet for a corner property within the Architectural 
Overlay District with the approval of a Discretionary Sign Permit to exceed 
25 square feet of sign area for the business. 
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Section 4.  Planning Commission Approval  
 
Based on the foregoing recitals and findings above, and the written and oral 

comments, facts, and evidence presented, the City of San Clemente Planning 
Commission approves Discretionary Sign Permit 24-003, Shoreline Dental, subject to the 
Conditions of Approval set forth in Exhibit A hereto, which is fully incorporated herein by 
this reference.  
   

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City of San Clemente Planning 
Commission on October 2, 2024. 

 
 ___________________________________ 

Cameron Cosgrove, Chair                         
CERTIFICATION: 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY this Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the City 
of San Clemente Planning Commission on October 2, 2024, carried by the following roll
call vote:   
 
AYES: COMMISSIONERS:      
NOES: COMMISSIONERS:      
ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:   
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:   

 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Secretary of the Planning Commission
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
DISCRETIONARY SIGN PERMIT 24-003 

SHORELINE DENTAL MASTER SIGN PROGRAM 
 

1.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

  

1.1 
 

Within 30 days of approval of this application, the applicant shall 
submit to the City Planner a signed acknowledgement concurring 
with all conditions of approval on a form to be provided by the City.  
Failure to submit this acknowledgement may be grounds to revoke 
this approval. 
 

 Planning 

1.2 
 

The Applicant (including any property owners and managers, and 
their designees)  shall defend (with counsel acceptable to the City), 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City of San Clemente and its 
officers, employees, and agents from and against any claim, 
action, proceeding, fines, damages, expenses, and attorneys’ 
fees, against the City, its officers, employees, or agents to attack, 
set aside, void, or annul any approval or condition of approval of 
the City concerning this project, including but not limited to any 
approval or condition of approval of the City Council, Planning 
Commission, City Planner, Zoning Administrator, or City 
employees or environmental finding. Applicant shall pay all City’s 
costs upon request by the City. The City shall promptly notify the 
applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding concerning the project 
and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense of the matter at the 
applicant’s expense. The City reserves the right, at its own option, 
to choose its own attorney to represent the City, its officers, 
employees, and agents in the defense of the matter at the 
applicant’s cost. If the applicant fails to so defend the matter, the 
City shall have the right, at its own option, to do so and, if it does, 
the applicant shall promptly pay the City's full cost of the defense.  
 

 Planning 

1.3 
 

Use and development of this property shall be in substantial 
conformance with the approved plans, material boards and other 
applicable information submitted with this application, and with 
these conditions of approval. 
 

 Planning 

1.4 The applicant shall comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the San Clemente Municipal Code, adopted 
ordinances, and state laws. 
 

 All 
 

1.5 
 

Use of the subject property shall conform to all occupancy 
requirements, including posting of signs related to the maximum 
occupancy limitations. 

 Code 
Comp 
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1.6 DSP 24-003 shall be deemed to have expired if within three years 
of approval the project is not commenced, or the project permitted 
by the approved application has lapsed, as defined by Zoning 
Ordinance Section 17.12.150. 
 

 Planning 

 
4.0 

 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS 
 

  

4.1 
 

The working drawings shall include within the first four pages a list 
of all conditions of approval included in this resolution. 

 Planning 

    
 

 
 

 Denotes a project specific Condition of Approval 
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ATTACHMENT 4 

General Plan Consistency 
 

Policies and Objectives Consistency Finding 

1. Urban Design Policy UD-1.09: Signs, 
“We require quality, balance, 
consistency, and the use of high 
quality materials in the design of 
public and private signs, including 
commercial signs, municipal signs, 
and street and traffic signs. Signs 
should be compatible with the 
architectural character of buildings on 
which they are placed, prevailing 
streetscape character and 
surrounding community character, 
and should be not be visually 
obtrusive.” 

Consistent. The location and size of the 
signs are located centrally on their 
respective architectural elements and the 
color palette consists of shades of blue, 
which contrast against the building’s 

smooth white stucco. The design and size 
of the proposed signs are proportional to 
the two-story building as viewed from 
South El Camino Real and West Avenida 
Valencia. 

2. Urban Design Element, Policy UD-
1.08: Wayfinding, “We maintain an 
attractive, unified citywide system of 
signage, streetscape and landscaping 
to clearly mark direction to public 
buildings, parks, beaches, public 
parking areas, natural features and 
City entry points and gateways.”  

Consistent. The proposed signs continue 
the Spanish Colonial Revival Architecture 
that distinguishes San Clemente as the 
Spanish Village by the Sea, and will 
provide identification and wayfinding for 
the new nonresidential structure. 
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Master Sign Program 
Tenant Signage Design Criteria
For Shoreline Dental Studio
San Clemente, CA 92672

June 11, 2024

Prepared for:
Shoreline Dental Studio
1409 South El Camino Real
San Clemente, CA

Prepared by:
Starfish Signs & Graphics, Inc.
940 Calle Amanecer, Suite A
San Clemente, CA 92673
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Note: 
A maximum of 1 large (3’x18’) and two smaller signs (24” x 13’9”) may be used for signage at any one time. 

Frontage: 110’
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.
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TYPE: WALL SIGN
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Note: No signs on this elevation.
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION W/ COLONNADE

3.2
A

7
A6.1

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

WEST ELEVATIONNote: No signs on this elevation.
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A

PARKING STUDY:
1409 S EL CAMINO REAL S.F. RATIO PARKING SPACES
1ST FLOOR DENTAL OFFICE 3990 S.F. 1/200 19.9
2ND FLOOR OFFICE 2038 S.F. 1/300 6.8
TOTAL 26.7 (27 PROVIDED)

NOTE: IF ANY ACCESSIBLE COMPONENT IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE PER
FIELD VERIFICATION BY THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR THEN IT WILL BE
REQUIRED TO BE BROUGHT INTO FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. CBC 107.2.5.

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: 3085 S.F.
GROSS LOT AREA: 21432 S.F. (PARCEL 1)
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED: 14.3%
MIN LANDSCAPE PERMITTED: 10%

SECURITY:
EXTERIOR CAMERAS WILL BE PROVIDED TO
COVER PARKING LOT & ALL SIDES OF BUILDING

AA
A3.4

B
A3.1

A
A3.0

A
A3.1

B
A3.0

A
A3.2

1. BUILDING ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL/MEDICAL GAS ROOMS.

2. EXISTING STREETLIGHT TO REMAIN

3. NEW LANDSCAPED FRONTAGE

4. PROPOSED DRIVEWAY PER SAN CLEMENTE ST-10 AND ST-11

5. NEW CURB

6. NEW STRIPING OF PARKING STALLS. - TYP

7. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL - LESS THAN 2% SLOPE/CROSSFALL

8. ALL NEW PARKING LOT

9. NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE. - SEE DETAIL 1A6.6.

10. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ABANDONED

11. NEW SUITE ENTRANCE: INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY ADJ. TO DOOR - NEW ENTRY DOOR HAS 10"
KICKPLATE AND LEVER HARDWARE

12. TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE PER CBC 1011.3 & 11B-703. GRADE LEVEL
EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SIGNAGE READS "EXIT". PLEASE SEE DETAIL
10A7.0 FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

13. STRIPING FOR NEW VAN/ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND CURB
RAMP W/ SIGNS PER DETAILS ON SHEET A7.0

14. EXIST. SIDEWALK TO BE REPLACED W/ BROOM-FINISHED CONC.
PER CITY STDS.

15. EXISTING PYLON SIGN: "TOMMY'S RESTAURANT" TO BE REMOVED.

16. EXISTING 6" TO 48" HT. RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO
MATCH BLDG)

17. EXISTING 4' HT. RETAINING WALL.

18. PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING LOCATION - SEE DETAIL 7 ON
SHEET A-6.6

19. NEW 4' HT. RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO MATCH BLDG.)

20. NEW 42" RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO MATCH BLDG.)
ALONG NORTH FACE OF BLDG.

21. MAX. 1:12 SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

22. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ABANDONED

23. NEW PALM TREE AND PLANTER PER CITY STD.

24. EXISTING PLAM AND PLANTER TO BE REMOVED

25. EXISTING STREET LIGHT TO REMAIN

26. NEW 6'-0" HT. STL. FENCE W/ 48" LOCKING GATE

27. EXISTING 4' HT. FENCE

28. READ W/ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE PLANS

29. BIOFILTRATION SUMP PUMP LOCATION

30. 'SOLAR READY' AREA FOR FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATION @
ROOF OF TRASH ENCLOSURE - 455 S.F. PROVIDED (MIN.
15% (444 S.F.) OF TOTAL ROOF AREA (2966 S.F.) REQ.)

31. EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN

32. FIRE ACCESS LANE

1/8" = 1'-0"
SITE PLAN - ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

0.1
B

3
A7.0

11
A7.0SIM.

9
A7.0

3
A7.0

9
A7.0

6
A6.6

1409 S EL CAMINO REAL
GROSS FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING = 6028 S.F.
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I AM THE DESIGNER/OWNER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. I HAVE
INSPECTED THE SITE/PREMISES AND DETERMINED THAT EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE IN FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH CURRENT SITE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY LAW.

SIGNATURE:                                                                                                                                                          .

DATE:                                                                           .

IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DETERMINES NONCOMPLIANCE WITH ANY ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS,
HE/SHE SHALL REQUIRE COMPLETE, DETAILED PLANS CLEARLY SHOWING ALL EXISTING NON
COMPLYING CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO MEET CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS AFFECTED BY THE REMODEL (INCLUDING SITE PLAN, FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, ETC.). THE
PLANS MUST BE STAMPED BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR AND RESUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

12-17-2021

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE/EGRESS NOTES
1 PER CBC 11B-405.8 EXCEPTION 4, 'AT DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMP

RUNS LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN RISE OR 72" IN LENGTH.'

6
A7.0

8
A6.6

TYP.

8
A6.6

TYP.

1
A6.6

4
A6.6

3
A6.6

TYP.

5
A6.6

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

LOCATION OF FUTURE EV CHARGING SPACES - SEE ELEC.
FOR REQ. CONDUIT/AMPERAGE

FUTURE EV
CHARGING
SPACES

30TYP.

31

32

CLEAN AIR /VAN POOL /
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CLEAN AIR /VAN POOL /
EV

B   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 8-11-2022
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REVISIONS 1-16-2023
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION W/ COLONNADE

3.2
A

7
A6.1

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

SIGN LOCATIONS = Sign Locations#0

#2

#3

#1
#4

PAGE 4



Allowed total square footage of all building signs is 400 square feet, as calculated based on a rate of 1 square foot per lineal foot of building frontage 

PAGE 7

276
(264' each East and West frontage; 74' each North and South frontage). As shown in the drawings, the three building signs total 97.9 square feet.

PAGE 5

ILLUMINATION MATERIAL

HALO ALUMINUM

ALUMINUMHALO

SIGN AREA
SQ/FT

37.77 SQ FT

37.77 SQ FT

SIGN 1

SIGN 2

SIGN 3

TYPE OF SIGN

WALL SIGN

WALL SIGN

ALUMINUM
ACRYLIC
STUCCO
BLOCK

HALO STYLE
PUSH-THROUGH 

ACRYLIC
24 SQ FTMONUMENTSIGN 4

ALUMINUM
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VINYL
NONE4 SQ FT

FABRICATED
ALUMINUM
DIRECTORY

PLAQUE
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
WEST ELEVATION

3.0
A

4
A6.1

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

SIGN 1 - WALL SIGN
SHORELINE DENTAL STUDIO

PROJECT TYPE

SIGN AREA

FRONTAGE

VALUATION

SIZES SHOWN IN THE MOCKUPS ARE AN ESTIMATE
ALL MEASUREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION

1

SIGN 1

MOCKUP BY DAY

MOCKUP BY NIGHT

MEASUREMENTS

0.8"

111"

4
9

"

8
.6

"
15

.4
"

2
0

"

PMS 2171 C PMS 3581 C

PMS 7689 C
PMS COOL GRAY

10 C

PMS 2383 C

~203”

 

 

REVERSE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS, 
MOUNTED WITH SPACERS.

37..77 SQ FT

DESCRIPTION:
PIN-MOUNTED, HALO-ILLUMINATED
LETTERS, INSTALLED WITH SPACERS.
SIGN AREA
111” (W) X 49” (H) X 3” (D)
37.77 SQ FT

PAGE 6
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION W/ COLONNADE

3.2
A

7
A6.1

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

SIGN 2 - WALL SIGN
SHORELINE DENTAL STUDIO

PROJECT TYPE

SIGN AREA

FRONTAGE

VALUATION

SIZES SHOWN IN THE MOCKUPS ARE AN ESTIMATE
ALL MEASUREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION

2

SIGN 2

MOCKUP BY DAY

MOCKUP BY NIGHT

MEASUREMENTS

0.8"

111"

4
9

"

8
.6

"
15

.4
"

2
0

"

PMS 2171 C PMS 3581 C

PMS 7689 C
PMS COOL GRAY

10 C

PMS 2383 C

~203”

 

 

REVERSE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS, 
MOUNTED WITH SPACERS.

37..77 SQ FT

DESCRIPTION:

SIGN AREA
111” (W) X 49” (H) X 3” (D)
37.77 SQ FT

PAGE 7

PIN-MOUNTED, HALO-ILLUMINATED
LETTERS, INSTALLED WITH SPACERS.
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION W/ COLONNADE

3.2
A

7
A6.1

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

SIGN 1 AND SIGN 2 SIDE VIEW

L

H

J

M

O

K

I

B 

D 

P

F

A

C

N

E

G

A

B

C

D

E

F

ALUMINUM FACE

ALUMINUM RETURN

SPACER

POLYCARB/ACRYLIC BACK

FLATHEAD SCREW

1/4" LAG SCREWS / PLASTIC 
ANCHORS, MINIMUM (4) PER 
LETTER.

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

1/4” DRAIN HOLES

BUILDING WALL

LED MODULE

REMOTE LED POWER SUPPLY

WATERPROOF ENCLOSURE BOX

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT

PRIMARY DISCONNECT SWITCH

EXTERIOR DISCONNECT SWITCH

120V DEDICATED SIGN CIRCUIT

ANGLE CLIP

SECTION | HALO-LIT CHANNEL LETTER

PAGE 8
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PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DESCRIPTION

DRAWING KEYNOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL KEYNOTES PERTAIN TO THIS PLAN

400
400 WD. STUD WALL/COLONNADE W/ SMOOTH STUCCO FIN, TYP.
401 6X12 HEAVY WOOD TRELLIS @ COLONNADE.
402 WOOD TRELLIS W/ HEAVY-BODY STAIN FINISH, TYP.
403 FOAM CORNICE DESIGN W/ STUCCO FIN. @ PARAPET, TYP.
404 STUCCO SCREED BEAD LINES, TYP.
405 STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM, TYP.
406 GLAZED STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS, TYP.
407 OPAQUE SPANDREL @ BOTTOM ROW STOREFRONT GLASS
408 2-PIECE CLAY TILE ROOF W/ RANDOM MORTAR PACKING & 

BOOSTER TILES @ EAVES & RIDGES. 25% PACKING ON FIELD 
TILES. REDLAND 2 PIECE MISSION SANDCAST ESR-4395

409 6X12X24" WOOD RAFTER ENDS AT ARCHED COLONNADE.
410 FOAM FASCIA PROFILE W/ STUCCO FINISH, TYP.
411 FUTURE PLASTIC-FACED ILLUMINATED SIGN (SEPARATE PERMITS)
412 48"x72" BLACK FABRIC AWNING W/ 1" ALUM. FRAME.
413 EXTERIOR WALL-MOUNTED LIGHTING
414 LINE OF "TOWER" BUILDING ELEMENT BEYOND
415  ROOF PERIMETER PARAPET MIN. 5 FT. HT.
416 DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR DECKING SYSTEM.
417 4 PLY. BUILT UP ROOF W/ MINERAL-SURFACED CAP SHEET
418 APPROXIMATE LINE OF ROOF AND HVAC ROOFTOP UNITS
419 DECORATIVE WALL-SCONCE LIGHT
420 24" RADIUS ROUNDED CORNER - WRAP CORNICE
421 42" HT. RETAINING WALL @ BACK OF BLDG.
422 CLAY TILE SILL @ WINDOWS TO MATCH ROOF - STUCCO EMBED
423 4x8x24 STAIN/SEALED WOOD RAFTER ENDS @ 24" O.C.
424 8x12x12 STAIN/SEALED WOOD CORBELS @ 48" O.C.
425 SPANISH COLONIAL TILE FACE @ SLOPED WINDOW INSET
426 1" THK. MANU. STONE @ 1ST & 2ND FLOOR, BY ADVANCED 

ARCH. STONE OR EQUIV. - PROVIDE CUSTOM CURVED STONE
@ BLDG. RADIUS EDGE - INSTALL FLUSH W/STUCCO ABOVE.

NOTE:
ALL STUCCO WALLS SHALL HAVE A STEEL, HAND TROWEL FINISH (NO
MACHINE APPLICATION), SMOOTH MISSION FINISH AND SLIGHT
UNDULATIONS (APPLIED DURING BROWN COAT) AND BULL-NOSED
CORNERS AND EDGES, INCLUDING ARCHWAYS (APPLIED DURING
LATHE), WITH NO CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS.

1/4" = 1'-0"
SOUTH ELEVATION

3.1
A

5
A6.1

4
A6.0

3
A6.0

3
A6.4

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

411

MOCKUP MEASUREMENTS

3'

1' 4"

3"

1' 2"

3"

1⁄ 2"

1⁄ 2"

3"

1⁄ 2"

3"

1⁄ 2"

1'

1⁄ 2"

7"

1⁄ 2"

SIGN 3 - FABRICATED ALUMINUM DIRECTORY PLAQUE

DESCRIPTION:
FABRICATED ALUMINUM DIRECTORY
PLAQUE, BLACK ACRYLIC PANELS
WITH STAND-OFFS AND WHITE CUT
VINYL LETTERING, FLUSH-MOUNTED.

4 SQ. FT.

PAGE 9

ALUMINUM

BLACK

WHITE



SHORELINE DENTAL STUDIO

PROJECT TYPE

SIGN AREA

FRONTAGE

VALUATION

SIZES SHOWN IN THE MOCKUPS ARE AN ESTIMATE
ALL MEASUREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION

3

SIGN 3

OPTION A

10
"

10"68"

2
3

"
8

.5
"

72"

4
8

"

12"

12
"

3” DEEP
ROUTED THROUGH
ALUMINUM FACES,
BACKED WITH ACRYLIC,
INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED

STUCCO MONUMENT
SIGN, DOUBLE-SIDED

3” DEEP ALUMINUM
FACE FOR FUTURE
TENANT

3" 3"

WHITE

PMS 7596 C

 

 

STUCCO MONUMENT SIGN,

APPLICATION AND

TENANT

 MONUMENT SIGN

A

A

B

C

B

C

DIGITALLY PRINTED

SIGN 4 - MONUMENT SIGN

DESCRIPTION:
STUCCO MONUMENT SIGN,
DOUBLE-SIDED.
SIGN AREA
72” (W) X 48” (H) X 16” (D)
24 SQ FT

PAGE 10

PMS 2383 C

PMS 3581 C



12
"

12
"

18
"

10"68"
2
4

"

72"
4

8
"

12"

3” DEEP
ROUTED THROUGH
ALUMINUM FACES,
BACKED WITH ACRYLIC,
INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED

STUCCO MONUMENT
SIGN, DOUBLE-SIDED

6”X6”
DECORATIVE
TILE ELEMENT

3" 3"

DESCRIPTION:
STUCCO MONUMENT SIGN,
DOUBLE-SIDED.
SIGN AREA
72” (W) X 48” (H) X 16” (D)
24 SQ FT

SHORELINE DENTAL STUDIO

PROJECT TYPE

SIGN AREA

FRONTAGE

VALUATION

SIZES SHOWN IN THE MOCKUPS ARE AN ESTIMATE
ALL MEASUREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO PRODUCTION

3

SIGN 3

OPTION A

10
"

10"68"

2
3

"
8

.5
"

72"

4
8

"

12"

12
"

3” DEEP
ROUTED THROUGH
ALUMINUM FACES,
BACKED WITH ACRYLIC,
INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED

STUCCO MONUMENT
SIGN, DOUBLE-SIDED

3” DEEP ALUMINUM
FACE FOR FUTURE
TENANT

3" 3"

WHITE

PMS 7596 C

 

 

STUCCO MONUMENT SIGN,

APPLICATION AND

TENANT

 MONUMENT SIGN

A

A

B

C

B

C

DIGITALLY PRINTED

PMS 3581 C

PMS 2383 C

NOTE:  �e landscaping around the monument sign will be low ground cover,
so as not to obstruct the view of the sign.

PAGE 11
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PROVIDE UTILITY SHUTOFFS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. PROVIDE
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/2

"

5' -0"

PROVIDE WATERPROOFING @ ALL
RETAINING WALL LOCATIONS -
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N

3/32" = 1'-0"
SITE PLAN

0.1
A

PARKING STUDY:
1409 S EL CAMINO REAL S.F. RATIO PARKING SPACES
1ST FLOOR DENTAL OFFICE 3990 S.F. 1/200 19.9
2ND FLOOR OFFICE 2038 S.F. 1/300 6.8
TOTAL 26.7 (27 PROVIDED)

NOTE: IF ANY ACCESSIBLE COMPONENT IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE PER
FIELD VERIFICATION BY THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR THEN IT WILL BE
REQUIRED TO BE BROUGHT INTO FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. CBC 107.2.5.

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: 3085 S.F.
GROSS LOT AREA: 21432 S.F. (PARCEL 1)
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED: 14.3%
MIN LANDSCAPE PERMITTED: 10%

SECURITY:
EXTERIOR CAMERAS WILL BE PROVIDED TO
COVER PARKING LOT & ALL SIDES OF BUILDING

AA
A3.4

B
A3.1

A
A3.0

A
A3.1

B
A3.0

A
A3.2

1. BUILDING ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL/MEDICAL GAS ROOMS.

2. EXISTING STREETLIGHT TO REMAIN

3. NEW LANDSCAPED FRONTAGE

4. PROPOSED DRIVEWAY PER SAN CLEMENTE ST-10 AND ST-11

5. NEW CURB

6. NEW STRIPING OF PARKING STALLS. - TYP

7. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL - LESS THAN 2% SLOPE/CROSSFALL

8. ALL NEW PARKING LOT

9. NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE. - SEE DETAIL 1A6.6.

10. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ABANDONED

11. NEW SUITE ENTRANCE: INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY ADJ. TO DOOR - NEW ENTRY DOOR HAS 10"
KICKPLATE AND LEVER HARDWARE

12. TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE PER CBC 1011.3 & 11B-703. GRADE LEVEL
EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SIGNAGE READS "EXIT". PLEASE SEE DETAIL
10A7.0 FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

13. STRIPING FOR NEW VAN/ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND CURB
RAMP W/ SIGNS PER DETAILS ON SHEET A7.0

14. EXIST. SIDEWALK TO BE REPLACED W/ BROOM-FINISHED CONC.
PER CITY STDS.

15. EXISTING PYLON SIGN: "TOMMY'S RESTAURANT" TO BE REMOVED.

16. EXISTING 6" TO 48" HT. RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO
MATCH BLDG)

17. EXISTING 4' HT. RETAINING WALL.

18. PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING LOCATION - SEE DETAIL 7 ON
SHEET A-6.6

19. NEW 4' HT. RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO MATCH BLDG.)

20. NEW 42" RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO MATCH BLDG.)
ALONG NORTH FACE OF BLDG.

21. MAX. 1:12 SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

22. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ABANDONED

23. NEW PALM TREE AND PLANTER PER CITY STD.

24. EXISTING PLAM AND PLANTER TO BE REMOVED

25. EXISTING STREET LIGHT TO REMAIN

26. NEW 6'-0" HT. STL. FENCE W/ 48" LOCKING GATE

27. EXISTING 4' HT. FENCE

28. READ W/ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE PLANS

29. BIOFILTRATION SUMP PUMP LOCATION

30. 'SOLAR READY' AREA FOR FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATION @
ROOF OF TRASH ENCLOSURE - 455 S.F. PROVIDED (MIN.
15% (444 S.F.) OF TOTAL ROOF AREA (2966 S.F.) REQ.)

31. EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN

32. FIRE ACCESS LANE

1/8" = 1'-0"
SITE PLAN - ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

0.1
B

3
A7.0

11
A7.0SIM.

9
A7.0

3
A7.0

9
A7.0

6
A6.6

1409 S EL CAMINO REAL
GROSS FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING = 6028 S.F.

15

17

19

16
18

26

17

20

20

26

27

10

14

23
2410

12

11

14
24 TYP.

10

2

29

29

4

9

13

7

7

30

30

6 TYP.

I AM THE DESIGNER/OWNER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. I HAVE
INSPECTED THE SITE/PREMISES AND DETERMINED THAT EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE IN FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH CURRENT SITE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY LAW.

SIGNATURE:                                                                                                                                                          .

DATE:                                                                           .

IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DETERMINES NONCOMPLIANCE WITH ANY ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS,
HE/SHE SHALL REQUIRE COMPLETE, DETAILED PLANS CLEARLY SHOWING ALL EXISTING NON
COMPLYING CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO MEET CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS AFFECTED BY THE REMODEL (INCLUDING SITE PLAN, FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, ETC.). THE
PLANS MUST BE STAMPED BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR AND RESUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

12-17-2021

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE/EGRESS NOTES
1 PER CBC 11B-405.8 EXCEPTION 4, 'AT DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMP

RUNS LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN RISE OR 72" IN LENGTH.'

6
A7.0

8
A6.6

TYP.

8
A6.6

TYP.

1
A6.6

4
A6.6

3
A6.6

TYP.

5
A6.6

A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

LOCATION OF FUTURE EV CHARGING SPACES - SEE ELEC.
FOR REQ. CONDUIT/AMPERAGE

FUTURE EV
CHARGING
SPACES

30TYP.

31

32

CLEAN AIR /VAN POOL /
EV

CLEAN AIR /VAN POOL /
EV

B   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 8-11-2022

PP

C   ENG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 1-16-2023

MONUMENT LOCATION = Monument Location#4

#4

NOTE:  �e landscaping around the monument sign will be low ground cover,
so as not to obstruct the view of the sign.
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PARKING STUDY:
1409 S EL CAMINO REAL S.F. RATIO PARKING SPACES
1ST FLOOR DENTAL OFFICE 3990 S.F. 1/200 19.9
2ND FLOOR OFFICE 2038 S.F. 1/300 6.8
TOTAL 26.7 (27 PROVIDED)

NOTE: IF ANY ACCESSIBLE COMPONENT IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE PER
FIELD VERIFICATION BY THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR THEN IT WILL BE
REQUIRED TO BE BROUGHT INTO FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. CBC 107.2.5.

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: 3085 S.F.
GROSS LOT AREA: 21432 S.F. (PARCEL 1)
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED: 14.3%
MIN LANDSCAPE PERMITTED: 10%

SECURITY:
EXTERIOR CAMERAS WILL BE PROVIDED TO
COVER PARKING LOT & ALL SIDES OF BUILDING

AA
A3.4

B
A3.1

A
A3.0

A
A3.1

B
A3.0

A
A3.2

1. BUILDING ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL/MEDICAL GAS ROOMS.

2. EXISTING STREETLIGHT TO REMAIN

3. NEW LANDSCAPED FRONTAGE

4. PROPOSED DRIVEWAY PER SAN CLEMENTE ST-10 AND ST-11

5. NEW CURB

6. NEW STRIPING OF PARKING STALLS. - TYP

7. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL - LESS THAN 2% SLOPE/CROSSFALL

8. ALL NEW PARKING LOT

9. NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE. - SEE DETAIL 1A6.6.

10. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ABANDONED

11. NEW SUITE ENTRANCE: INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY ADJ. TO DOOR - NEW ENTRY DOOR HAS 10"
KICKPLATE AND LEVER HARDWARE

12. TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE PER CBC 1011.3 & 11B-703. GRADE LEVEL
EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SIGNAGE READS "EXIT". PLEASE SEE DETAIL
10A7.0 FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

13. STRIPING FOR NEW VAN/ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND CURB
RAMP W/ SIGNS PER DETAILS ON SHEET A7.0

14. EXIST. SIDEWALK TO BE REPLACED W/ BROOM-FINISHED CONC.
PER CITY STDS.

15. EXISTING PYLON SIGN: "TOMMY'S RESTAURANT" TO BE REMOVED.

16. EXISTING 6" TO 48" HT. RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO
MATCH BLDG)

17. EXISTING 4' HT. RETAINING WALL.

18. PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING LOCATION - SEE DETAIL 7 ON
SHEET A-6.6

19. NEW 4' HT. RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO MATCH BLDG.)

20. NEW 42" RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FIN. (TO MATCH BLDG.)
ALONG NORTH FACE OF BLDG.

21. MAX. 1:12 SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

22. EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ABANDONED

23. NEW PALM TREE AND PLANTER PER CITY STD.

24. EXISTING PLAM AND PLANTER TO BE REMOVED

25. EXISTING STREET LIGHT TO REMAIN

26. NEW 6'-0" HT. STL. FENCE W/ 48" LOCKING GATE

27. EXISTING 4' HT. FENCE

28. READ W/ CIVIL ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE PLANS

29. BIOFILTRATION SUMP PUMP LOCATION

30. 'SOLAR READY' AREA FOR FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATION @
ROOF OF TRASH ENCLOSURE - 455 S.F. PROVIDED (MIN.
15% (444 S.F.) OF TOTAL ROOF AREA (2966 S.F.) REQ.)

31. EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN

32. FIRE ACCESS LANE

1/8" = 1'-0"
SITE PLAN - ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

0.1
B

3
A7.0

11
A7.0SIM.

9
A7.0

3
A7.0

9
A7.0

6
A6.6

1409 S EL CAMINO REAL
GROSS FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING = 6028 S.F.
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14
24 TYP.
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7
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6 TYP.

I AM THE DESIGNER/OWNER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. I HAVE
INSPECTED THE SITE/PREMISES AND DETERMINED THAT EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE IN FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH CURRENT SITE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY LAW.

SIGNATURE:                                                                                                                                                          .

DATE:                                                                           .

IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DETERMINES NONCOMPLIANCE WITH ANY ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS,
HE/SHE SHALL REQUIRE COMPLETE, DETAILED PLANS CLEARLY SHOWING ALL EXISTING NON
COMPLYING CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO MEET CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS AFFECTED BY THE REMODEL (INCLUDING SITE PLAN, FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, ETC.). THE
PLANS MUST BE STAMPED BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR AND RESUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

12-17-2021

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE/EGRESS NOTES
1 PER CBC 11B-405.8 EXCEPTION 4, 'AT DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMP

RUNS LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN RISE OR 72" IN LENGTH.'
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3
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TYP.
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A   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 4-1-2021

LOCATION OF FUTURE EV CHARGING SPACES - SEE ELEC.
FOR REQ. CONDUIT/AMPERAGE

FUTURE EV
CHARGING
SPACES

30TYP.

31

32

CLEAN AIR /VAN POOL /
EV

CLEAN AIR /VAN POOL /
EV

B   BLDG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 8-11-2022

PP

C   ENG PLANCHECK
REVISIONS 1-16-2023
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TALLATION REQUIREMENTS

1. All sign installation work will be done using Sign Contractors appropriately licensed by the State of California (C-45 for elec

-

trical signs).
2. City of San Clemente Sign Permits and Building Permits shall be obtained for all signs.

spacers, painted to match the building fascia.
4. Electrical wiring ‘pass-throughs’ shall be ½” in diameter.  Wiring will be contained within 1.5” spacers, painted to match the 
building fascia.

6. Electrical lines from buildings to signs shall be concealed from public view.  Exposed raceways or wire-ways will be allowed.
7. Power supplies shall be concealed behind the building fascia, and shall be mounted in metal boxes.
8. All electrical connections will be in full compliance with all City Codes and Ordinances, local and national electrical stan

-

dards, and all applicable laws.  All channel letters shall display a UL Label or equivalent.
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Shoreline Dental Project Location
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